

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL No.856 OF 2011

SHAKUNTALA DEVAPPA

... APPELLANT

Versus

D.B.SIDDALINGAIAH

... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

The instant appeal, by way of special leave, is directed against order dated 05.04.2010 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore in Criminal Appeal No.1223/2003 whereby the High Court allowed the appeal preferred by the respondent-complainant and remitted the matter to the trial court with a direction to the respondent-complainant to examine his wife.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and carefully perusing the material placed on record, we are not inclined to entertain this appeal under Article 136 of the Constitution, more so when the appellant shall be at liberty to raise all her pleas before the trial court.

The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.

.....2/-

As a consequence thereof, the stay granted by this Court
vide order dated 26.08.2010 stands vacated.

.....CJI.
(N.V.RAMANA)

.....J.
(SURYA KANT)

.....J.
(A.S. BOPANNA)

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 01, 2021.

ITEM NO.101

Court 1 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s).856/2011

SHAKUNTALA DEVAPPA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

D.B.SIDDALINGAIAH

Respondent(s)

Date : 01-09-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Mallikarjun S. Mylar, Adv.
 Ms. E. R. Sumathy, AOR
 Ms. S. Spandana Reddy, Adv.
 Mr. Nishant Bhardwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mahesh Thakur, Adv.
 Mr. Vijay Paradeshi, Adv.
 Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

As a consequence thereof, the stay granted by this Court vide order dated 26.08.2010 stands vacated.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)